

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

**RECEIVED**

**04-21-2017**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2016AP2136-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Irvin PEREZ BASURTO,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

On Appeal from an Order Vacating the Judgment of  
Conviction entered in the Milwaukee County Circuit Court,  
the Honorable Jeffrey Kremers, Presiding

---

John L. Sesini  
Wisconsin Bar No. 1003797

Sesini Law Group, S.C.  
Counsel for Irvin Perez Basurto  
234 West Florida Street, Ste 203  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204  
(414) 224-8080  
john@sesinilaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE FACTS & HISTORY.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Court below was right when it concluded that Attorney Hackbart’s advice was deficient regarding the immigration consequences of a guilty plea because the Immigration Laws are “succinct, clear, and explicit” here.....	7
II. The Court below was right to conclude that Mr. Perez was prejudiced by his attorney’s error.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH ...	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

	Page
<i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	14
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12-14
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2015). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Kayode</i> , 777 F.3d 719, 724–29 (5th Cir. 2014). . . . .	14
<i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . .	14
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 825 Fed.3d 311 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) . . . .	14
<i>State v. Ortiz Mondragon</i> , 2015 WI 73, 364 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 717. . . . .	1, 8-9
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011). . . .	13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) . . . . .	1, passim
<i>Pilla v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015). . . . .	13
<i>State v. Shata</i> , 2015 WI 74, 364 Wis. 2d 63, 868 N.W.2d 93. . . . .	1, 6-7, 10-11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	1, 7
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, ¶21, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305 . . . . .	6

**STATUTES**

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1227b(b) . . . . .	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B) . . . . .	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E). . . . .	3, 7, 9
